The publication of this notice opens a period for public comment on the proposed Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and should refer to United States v. Spokane County, Washington, D.J. Ref. No. 90– 11–3–10899. All comments must be submitted no later than thirty (30) days after the publication date of this notice. Comments may be submitted either by email or by mail:

To submit comments:	Send them to:
By email By mail	pubcomment-ees.enrd@ usdoj.gov. Assistant Attorney General,
By mail	U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044–7611.

During the public comment period, the proposed Consent Decree may be examined and downloaded at this Justice Department Web site: http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/Consent_ Decrees.html. We will provide a paper copy of the Consent Decree upon written request and payment of reproduction costs. Please mail your request and payment to: Consent Decree Library, U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044–7611.

Please enclose a check or money order for \$15.25 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the United States Treasury.

Susan M. Akers,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2015–01697 Filed 1–29–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Stipulation of Settlement and Judgment Under the Clean Water Act

On January 14, 2015, the Department of Justice lodged a proposed Stipulation of Settlement and Judgment (the "Stipulation of Settlement") with the United States Court for the Southern District of Iowa in the lawsuit entitled United States v. Twin County Dairy, Inc., (S.D. Iowa), No. 3:15-cv-00009.

The Stipulation of Settlement resolves the United States' claims against Twin County Dairy, Inc., for alleged violations of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251, *et seq.*, as set forth in the United States' complaint filed on January 14, 2015. In this action, the United States sought penalties pursuant to Section 309(b) and

(d) of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1319(b), (d), against Twin County Dairy, Inc. (the "Settling Defendant"). The Complaint alleged that the Settling Defendant violated the conditions of National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("NPDES") permits issued by the State of Iowa pursuant to the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1342, at its dairy in Kalona, Iowa. Twin County Dairy, Inc. no longer owns nor operates the dairy, including its wastewater treatment plant, in Kalona, Iowa. Thus, pursuant to the proposed Stipulation of Settlement, the Settling Defendant certifies that it has ceased the alleged violations in the Complaint. Under the Stipulation of Settlement, the Settling Defendant will pay to the United States \$200,000 in penalties for the violations alleged in the Complaint.

The publication of this notice opens a period for public comment on the proposed Stipulation of Settlement. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and should refer to *United States* v. *Twin County Dairy, Inc.* (S.D. Iowa) No. 3:15–cv–00009, D.J. Ref. 90– 5–1–1–10716. All comments must be submitted no later than thirty (30) days after the publication date of this notice. Comments may be submitted either by email or by mail:

By mail As	bcomment-ees.enrd@ usdoj.gov. sistant Attorney General, J.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044–7611.

During the public comment period, the proposed Stipulation of Settlement may be examined and downloaded at this Justice Department Web site: http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/Consent_ Decrees.html. We will provide a paper copy of the proposed Stipulation of Settlement upon written request and payment of reproduction costs. Please mail your request and payment to: Consent Decree Library, U.S. DOJ— ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044–7611.

Please enclose a check or money order for \$2.50 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the United States Treasury.

Susan M. Akers,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2015–01740 Filed 1–29–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Occupational Safety and Health Administration

[Docket No. OSHA-2007-0042]

TÜV Rheinland of North America, Inc.: Application for Expansion of Recognition

AGENCY: Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA), Labor. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: In this notice, OSHA announces the application of TÜV Rheinland of North America, Inc. for expansion of its recognition as a Nationally Recognized Testing Laboratory (NRTL) and presents the Agency's preliminary finding to grant the application.

DATES: Submit comments, information, and documents in response to this notice, or requests for an extension of time to make a submission, on or before February 17, 2015.

ADDRESSES: Submit comments by any of the following methods:

1. *Electronically:* Submit comments and attachments electronically at *http://www.regulations.gov*, which is the Federal eRulemaking Portal. Follow the instructions online for making electronic submissions.

2. *Facsimile:* If submissions, including attachments, are not longer than 10 pages, commenters may fax them to the OSHA Docket Office at (202) 693–1648.

3. Regular or express mail, hand delivery, or messenger (courier) service: Submit comments, requests, and any attachments to the OSHA Docket Office, Docket No. OSHA-2007-0042, Technical Data Center, U.S. Department of Labor, 200 Constitution Avenue NW., Room N-2625, Washington, DC 20210; telephone: (202) 693-2350 (TTY number: (877) 889-5627). Note that security procedures may result in significant delays in receiving comments and other written materials by regular mail. Contact the OSHA Docket Office for information about security procedures concerning delivery of materials by express mail, hand delivery, or messenger service. The hours of operation for the OSHA Docket Office are 8:15 a.m.-4:45 p.m., e.t.

4. *Instructions:* All submissions must include the Agency name and the OSHA docket number (OSHA–2007–0042). OSHA places comments and other materials, including any personal information, in the public docket without revision, and these materials will be available online at *http://*